
 
 

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee 
 

 
 Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 

at 1.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
  
 Members 

 
 Councillor G Galton 

Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Streets 
 
 

 
 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Maria McKay 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Executive Director Communities, Culture & 
Homes 
Mary D’Arcy 
Tel: 023 8083 4611 
Email: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

Smoking policy – 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy 
in all civic buildings. 

The Sub-Committee deals with licences, 
permits and forms of consent (other 
than those for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003), including 

 Hackney carriage and private 
hire drivers, vehicles and 
operators 

 Street trading 

 Sex establishments 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 

meeting. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the 
Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the 
use of those images and recordings for 
broadcasting and or/training purposes. 
The meeting may be recorded by the 
press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming, 
recording or broadcasting any meeting of 
the Council is responsible for any claims 
or other liability resulting from them doing 
so. 
Details of the Council’s Guidance o
[...]
ccordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
January 2022, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 

6   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - 
PLAYHOUSE GENTLEMENS' CLUB, BASEMENT, 35 LONDON 
ROAD,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2AD (Pages 3 - 46) 
 

Monday, 14 March 2022 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Licensing (General) Sub - Committee 
SUBJECT: Application for Variation of a Sexual Entertainment 

Venue (SEV) Licence – Playhouse Gentlemen’s Club, 
Basement, 35 London Road, Southampton SO15 2AD 

DATE OF DECISION: Tuesday 22nd March 2022 – 1300 hours 
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES, CULTURE 

AND HOMES 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Ian McGuiness Tel: 023 8083 4231 
 E-mail: ian.mcguiness@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Rosie Zambra Tel: 023 8083 4044 
 E-mail: rosie.zambra@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Licensing (General) Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for the 
variation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence from London Road Leisure 
Limited in respect of Playhouse Gentlemen’s Club, Basement, 35 London Road, 
Southampton SO15 2AD. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. (i) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for 

the variation of the Sexual Entertainment licence in respect of 
Basement, 35 London Road, Southampton SO15 2AD. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The determination of applications for variation of sexual entertainment licences is 

not delegated to officers, therefore it is for the sub-committee to consider and 
determine the application. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
1. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
1. The Council originally adopted Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act in so far as they 

related to sex shops and sex cinemas in 1983 and readopted them with effect 
from 3rd July 1995. 

2. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with effect from 6th April 2010, by 
introducing a new category of sex establishment called Sexual entertainment 
venues (SEVs) enabling local licensing authorities to adopt provisions for the 
regulation of lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 of the 
1982 Act. Previously the power was limited to sex shops and sex cinemas. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



On 11th July 2012, Council resolved to adopt the provisions of schedule 3 to 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which relate to 
the licensing of SEVs. 
 
The new regime came into force in Southampton on 20th August 2012 
(known as the “first appoin
[...]
ardiff, For Your 
Eyes Only Cardiff and Fantasy Lounge Cardiff. The licence was previously held 
by Southampton Clubs Limited, although they did not trade as an SEV while 
holding the licence. 

4. On 17th January 2022 an application was made by London Road Leisure Limited 
to vary the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence in respect of Basement 
35 London Road. The application submitted is a request for alteration to the 
permitted hours, variation of the conditions, change to the exterior of the 
premises and variation of the interior layout of the premises. A copy of the 
application is attached as Appendix 1. 

Page 4



5. In summary, the applicant has requested to make the following changes;  
1. For variation to the hours of operation to permit the premises to open 
earlier. (From 1900 hours) 
2. For variation to the conditions of the sexual entertainment venue licence. 
These are included in the application as Appendix 1. 
3. For variation to the exterior of the premises, to include new signage. 
4. For variation to the interior layout of the premises. 
A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 2. 

6. The applicant has submitted a plan of the proposed changes, with the current 
layout of the venue. This is attached to this report as Appendix 3.  

7. The applicant has submitted an image of the proposed changes to the frontage 
of the premises. This is attached to this report as Appendix 4 

8. There is no requirement under the Act to advertise a variation of the licence in a 
newspaper. A notice was displayed at the premises throughout the consultation 
period. There is no formal mechanism of consultation for this process, although 
a copy of the proposed variation was served on Hampshire Constabulary Force 
Licensing Team. 

9. The Hampshire Constabulary Force Licensing Team have advised that they 
have no objection to this application having been consulted by the licence holder 
and visited the premises prior to application. 

10. The premises does currently benefit from a premises licence issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003. This licence authorises both regulated entertainment and 
the supply by retail of alcohol from 1000 to 0430 hours seven days a week. This 
licence was varied and granted on 8th February 2022. The minor variation 
granted was to amend the layout of the premises and alteration of conditions. A 
copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 5. 

11. Paragraph 18 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
provides that the holder of a sexual entertainment venue (SEV) licence may at 
any time apply for any variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or 
subject to which the licence is held.  

12. The authority may;  

• Make the variation specified in the application; or  
• Make such variations as they think fit; or  
• Refuse the application.  

13. Any person objecting to an application for the variation of a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence is required to give notice of their objection in 
writing to the local authority, not later than 28 days after the date of the 
application. 
No objections were received in relation to this application within the 28 day 
consultation period.  

14. An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on or subject 
to which any such licence is held whose application is refused may appeal 
within twenty-one days of the giving of written notice of the grounds of the 
refusal, to the Magistrates' Court.  

15. A note of the procedure that the Sub-Committee has adopted for consideration 
of applications of this kind is attached as Appendix 6. 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
1. There are no financial implications.  

Page 5



Property/Other 
1. Not applicable.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
1. Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 sets out the grounds for refusing an application  

for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence.  
A licence must not be granted:  
(a) to a person under the age of 18;  
(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified due to the person having 
had a previous licence revoked in the area of the appropriate authority within the 
last 12 months;  
(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA State 
or was not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately 
preceding the date when the application was made; or  
(d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA State; or  
(e) to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the 
date when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a 
licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the 
application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.  

2. If the Sub-Committee determines to grant a variation application, it has power to 
impose terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of 
conditions specific to the individual premises concerned or standard conditions 
applicable to all sex establishments, or particular types of sex establishments.  
Examples of the matters that standard conditions may address can include, but 
are not restricted to:  
• The hours of opening and closing  
• Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments  
• The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by  
• Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another.  
 
If such standard conditions are introduced by the local authority, they will apply 
to every licence granted, renewed or transferred by the authority unless they 
have been expressly excluded or varied.  

Other Legal Implications:  
1. CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998  

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty 
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it r
[...]
aphic identification. Prominent notices must be clearly displayed to this effect 
at the entrance(s) to the premises. 
8.5 Information shall be clearly displayed within the internal exit areas of the premises, reminding 
departing customers to behave in a responsible and appropriate way towards all persons, particularly 
women. 
8.6 Prospective customers shall be informed of the House Rules.  
 
9. Advertising  
9.1 The Licensee shall not permit the display on the exterior of the premises of photographs or other 

Page 24



 Page 5 of 9 

images, excluding trade marks or logos, which are unacceptable to the Council, and which may offend 
public decency.  
9.2 The Licensee shall have regard to the Advertising Standards Authority CAP Code. 
9.3 Where the Council has given notice in writing to the Licensee objecting to any public advertisement 
on the grounds that, if displayed, it would offend public decency or be likely to encourage or incite crime 
and disorder that advertisement shall be removed or not be displayed. 
 
10. CCTV 
10.1 The Licensee shall ensure that CCTV is installed and maintained to the reasonable satisfaction of 
the Police. The equipment will be password protected and have a constant and accurate time and date 
generation.   
10.2 CCTV shall be installed in any private performance areas. Such areas will also be specifically 
monitored. 
10.3 The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and CCTV images 
shall be retained for a period of at least 28 days and made available to a police officer or authorised 
Council officer (subject to the Data Protection legislation at the time).  The said images shall be down 
loaded on request and a copy provided to such an officer at the earliest practicable opportunity together 
with any software required to enable playback. 
10.4 Records must be made on a weekly basis and retained for at least one year to demonstrate that the 
CCTV system is functioning correctly and that data
[...]
be operational at all 
times the premises is open to the public.   
 
13. External Appearance of the Premises and Public Displays of Information   
13.1 The exterior of the premises shall not contain any displays or depictions of the human form, or any 
imagery that suggests or indicates relevant entertainment takes place at the premises, or other language 
stating the nature of such activities, including use of the word "nude".  The condition does not prevent 
the use of the words "Licensed Sexual Entertainment Venue" on a single plate in characters no higher 
than 10 cm at the entrance to the premises.  
13.2 Any external displays or advertising may only be displayed with the prior approval of the Council.  
13.3 The prices for entrance and any compulsory purchases within the venue shall be clearly displayed 
on the exterior of the premises.   
13.4 All charges for products and services shall be displayed in prominent areas within the premises, 
and at each customer table and in the bar area.   
13.5 Rules for customers shall be displayed in prominent areas within the premises, and at each 
customer table and in the bar area.   
13.6 No charge shall be applied unless the customer has been made aware of the tariff of charge by the 
performer in advance of the performance.   
13.7 Performers may not stand in any lobby, reception or foyer areas or outside the premises entrance 
for the purposes of greeting customers or encouraging customers to enter the venue.  
13.8 The use of cruising cars by the premises to solicit for custom and/or transport people to or from the 
premises is prohibited.   
13.9 The use of flyers and similar promotional material for the premises is prohibited.   
 
14. Conduct of Performers and Rules relating to performances of sexual entertainment   
14.1 There shall be a written code of conduct for performers that has been agreed in writing by the 
Licence holder, the council and the Police.   
14.2 All performers shall be required to certify t
[...]
s in support. 
 Questions may be asked of the applicant or of any witnesses by: 
      Licensing Officer 
      Members of the Sub-Committee 
 The applicant may call supporting witnesses at their discretion during the 

presentation of their application. Questions may be asked by the Sub-Committee 
Members / Licensing Officer of such witnesses at any appropriate point in their 
presentation 

 If any written objections have been received the applicant or their representative 
will be invited to comment on them 

4. SUMMING UP 
 The applicant or their representative will have a final opportunity to sum up their 

application. 
5. CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 
 Members of the Sub-Committee will retire to consider the decision. In doing so the 

Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and the Sub-Committee Administrator will retire 
with them, but will take no part in the discussion of the merits of the case or what 
the decision should be  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 6



 Should the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee be required to clarify any points of law, 
these will be repeated in the public session. 

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION 
 Sub-Committee Members will return and the Chair of the Sub-Committee will 

deliver the decision in public session. The Licensing Officer will confirm this 
decision in writing to the Applicant within 7 days of the Sub-Committee decision, 
together with details of any relevant right of appeal. 

Note: This procedure note is issued as a guide only – the order and conduct of business 
may be varied by the person presiding at any time in order to facilitate the 
determination of the matter, having regard to statutory restrictions and the rules of 
natural justice. 

  
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - PLAYHOUSE GENTLEMENS' CLUB, BASEMENT, 35 LONDON ROAD,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2AD
	Appendix 1 - Variation Application_Re

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors McEwing, Noon and J Payne 
 

  
 

19. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

RESOLVED that Councillor J Payne be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. Apologies were noted from Councillors Galton and Streets.  
 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED: that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive 
legal advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the 
matter had been determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee 
was distributed to all parties to the hearing. 
 

22. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - 
PLAYHOUSE GENTLEMENS' CLUB, BASEMENT, 35 LONDON 
ROAD,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2AD  

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence at Playhouse Gentlemen’s Club, Basement, 35 
London Road, Southampton SO15 2AD. 
 
It gave due regard to the provisions under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application submitted by the 
applicant and the report submitted by the Executive Director Communities Culture & 
Homes. 
 
The Sub-Committee also gave due regard to the answers provided to questions at the 
hearing.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the applicant’s request to make the following four variations 
to the license: 
 

1. Variation to the hours of operation to permit the premises to open earlier 
(from1900 hours). 

2. Variation to the conditions of the sexual entertainment venue licence. 
3. Variation to the exterior of the premises, to include new signage. 
4. Variation to the interior layout of the premises. 

 
Having considered all the above matters the Sub-Committee: 



 

- 12 - 
 

 
RESOLVED to grant all variations as per the application. 
 
Reasons 
 
Paragraph 18 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides 
that the holder of a sexual entertainment venue (SEV) licence may at any time apply for 
any variation of the terms, conditions, or restrictions on or subject to which the licence 
is held. 
 
The Hampshire Constabulary Force Licensing Team had advised that they had no 
objection to the application, having been consulted by the licence holder and having 
visited the premises prior to application. The Sub-Committee noted that the police had 
agreed to the variations requested. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there had been full consultation, including several 
meetings, with the Licensing Manager and no objection to the variations had been 
raised. The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the Licensing Team was content 
with the application. 
 
There was no compelling evidence presented to the Sub-Committee that justified 
refusal of the application or any reason for amendments to the variations applied for. 
 
There is a right of appeal, the full details of which will be provided in the written 
decision. 
 

 


